Skip to user type links (Member or Employer)
Skip to Sign In / Sign out or Registration links
Skip to Primary Navigation
Skip to main content

Teacher's Pensions Cookie Preferences

We use cookies to give the best experience on our site. Some essential cookies are needed to make the site work and we'd also like to set some additional ones to understand how you use the site, when accessed directly or via a third-party site, to help us improve the usability and services available. You can control these by clicking 'Manage Cookies'. Information on the cookies we use can be found on our **privacy page**.

Manage Cookies

Accept All Cookies

For Members

For Employers

Member Registration Log in

Close all FAQs



Lifestyle

Resources

Videos

FAQs

Calculators

Forms

News

New starter

Working life

Planning retirement

Once retired

Scheme changes

My Account

We're experiencing high levels of contact, we appreciate your patience at this time.

Returning to work

Thinking of returning to work after retirement? Our FAQs outline what you need to be aware of.

Taking a break

Working life

Planning retirement

Scheme membership

benefits awarded under either or both the final salary or career average schemes.

Once retired

Frequently Asked Question 1: Can I remain or return to work after receiving retirement benefits?

If you're receiving Age final salary benefits and you remain in pensionable employment, or you're receiving Age or Premature final salary benefits after leaving pensionable employment and then return to work, your pension

may be suspended. This is dependent upon your earnings but only where the employment is pensionable in the Teachers' Pension Scheme. If the employment is eligible to be pensionable the earnings will be included in

the assessment, irrespective of whether you have opted-out or remain in the Scheme for that employment.

If you retired on ill-health grounds your pension will stop as soon as you return to work. This applies to

If you're receiving Early Retirement (Actuarially Adjusted Benefits), your pension will not be affected. If you return to work and subsequently take Age, Premature or Ill-health Retirement, your benefits may be affected.

Open all FAQs

P60

Payslips

Re-employment

Returning to work

Certificate of Reemployment

Divorce and Pension credit members

Bereavement and family benefits

My Pension Online (MPO)

Your Benefit Statement

Top 10

Frequently Asked Question 2: How is my pension affected if I remain or return to work after taking a

Answer:

Your final salary pension will be affected if your pension and re-employment earnings exceed your salary of reference*. Any career average pension that you're receiving will not be affected.

When we calculate the value of your pension, we use your final salary pension, any career average pension and also include any mandatory and discretionary payments that your employer is paying at your point of retirement.

Transitional Protection *Your salary of reference is the highest salary in the average salary period (find out more about the average

Local Government Pension Scheme

Valuation

Secure chat

WhatsApp

salary period here), as calculated at retirement. Your salary of reference is index-linked, which means that it will be adjusted each year in line with relevant pension increase factors. It is therefore important to note that your salary of reference may change.

Your index-linked salary of reference minus your annual rate of pension is the limit that your earnings may reach in a tax year before your final salary pension is affected. If your earnings in the tax year exceed that limit, your final salary pension will be suspended to prevent any overpayments being made to you which you later have to pay back.

Example

Beth applied for and received her final salary retirement pension in 2019. Her pension was valued at £25,000 per year. Her salary of reference at the time of her retirement was £40,000.

Two months after her retirement, Beth decided to go back into teaching employment on a part time basis. Her pensionable earnings whilst she worked were £16,000 per year.

As Beth's salary of reference is £40,000, her combined pension and pensionable earnings must be assessed against this amount.

£25,000 + £16,000 = £41,000.

As the value of her combined pension and pensionable earnings is more than her salary of reference, Beth's pension will need to be abated (suspended) for that tax year.

Frequently Asked Question 3: What if I don't join the Scheme, will my benefits still be affected?

Answer:

If you don't want to contribute to the Scheme you'll need to formally 'opt out'. You can do this by using My Pension Online. However, your pension may still be affected by your earnings.

Frequently Asked Question 4: How does part-time work affect my pension benefits?

Answer:

If you work part-time you'll be treated in the same way as a full-time member and your earnings will be used to determine if your pension should be suspended or not.

Frequently Asked Question 5: Where can I find my Salary of Reference?

Answer:

Your Salary of Reference can be found on the award papers that you were issued to you when we confirmed the amount and date of payment of your Teacher's Pension. You can look at and download your award papers at any time by signing into your My Pension Online account and viewing your messages.

Frequently Asked Question 6: Will I get any more retirement benefits after I stop my re-employment

Answer:

If your service is pensionable, you'll get further retirement benefits on application. These will be based on your extra pensionable employment and the salary that you earn. This is known as Additional Service After Retirement (ASAR).

If you're re-employed after taking retirement benefits, other than Phased Retirement, you must have one year of ASAR to qualify for further benefits. If you're working part-time, the whole period counts towards your qualifying service, including the days you don't work. However, your benefits are based on the pensionable earnings you receive.

You don't have to claim your benefits immediately. You stop ASAR if you plan to do further work as all your ASAR benefits will be added together when you finally decide to claim them. If you have less than one year's service (365 days), and don't intend to continue in the Teachers' Pension Scheme, your contributions and interest will generate an annuity to add to your existing pension.

Unless you were in ASAR immediately before 1 April 2012 any service undertaken after 1 April 2015 will be in the career average scheme. Following 1 April 2022 any new contributions will be paid into the career average scheme. The standard retirement types, Age, Premature, Early (Actuarially Adjusted), Phased and Ill-health, apply to ASAR benefits.

Frequently Asked Question 7: What do I need to do if I start working again?

Answer:

If you return to work, there are five things you must tell us:

- 1. The name and address of your employer
- 2. The date your employment started
- 3. The duration of your employment (if you know it)
- 4. The rate of salary
- 5. The nature of the employment (indicating whether it's full or part-time)

To make it easy, you can complete the Certificate of Re-employment to ensure we have all of this information. This can completed via your My Pension Online account or you can download the paper form (PDF, 437 KB) (This link opens in a new window).

Frequently Asked Question 8: If I'm receiving Premature Retirement (which my employer has increas

Answer:

Your employer will have paid mandatory compensation if you're receiving Premature Retirement. Your employer may also have agreed to increase your pension as compensation for your early retirement. In either or both of these cases, the value of those payments will be taken into account when assessing the impact on your pension.

Frequently Asked Question 9: What if I'm receiving Ill-health benefits, will my benefits still be affect

Answer:

If you're receiving ill-health benefits, it's because you had been judged permanently medically unfit to teach. If you return to teaching, your ill-health pension must stop immediately.

If you wish to return to teaching, your employer must be satisfied that you're fit to teach in the capacity required. It's your responsibility to notify us in writing straightaway of any employment undertaken when in receipt of ill-health benefits.

Frequently Asked Question 10: What happens if my salary breaches the 20% reduction in the first 12 r

Answer:

Your application will be void and your benefits will be suspended. There may also be an unauthorised payment charge from HMRC of 40% of the lump sum you've received.

Forms

Ready to apply? Our forms page has everything you'll need to get started.

> Forms

Calculators

Get an insight into how your pension is built and explore your options.

Calculators

FAO's

Find the answers with our range of Frequently Asked Questions.

Related Information

- > My Pension Online
- Register



Follow us on social media

Find us on social media to get the latest news and announcements from Teachers' Pensions



> Like us on Facebook



> Join us on LinkedIn



> Follow us on X



> Subscribe to our YouTube channel

Contact Us

Manage Cookies

Glossary

Legal

Privacy

Security

Accessibility

Site Map

Links

Governance

Department for Education